
 

Planning Applications 
Committee Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 1.30 pm, Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

Sports Hall, Dolphin Centre, Horsemarket, 
Darlington, DL1 5RP. 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 9 June 2021 

(Pages 3 - 16) 
 

4.   Introduction to Procedure by the Assistant Director, Law and Governance's 
Representative  
 

5.   Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and 
Country Planning Act and Associated Legislation (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 (a)   169 North Road (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

 (b)   6 The Green, High Coniscliffe (Spotted Dog PH) (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

 (c)   K Premier Express, 172 Yarm Road (Pages 43 - 54) 
 

 (d)   36 Oakdene Avenue (Pages 55 - 64) 
 

6.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

7.   Questions  
 

PART III 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Public Document Pack



 
8.   To consider the Exclusion of the Public and Press –  

 
RECOMMENDED - That, pursuant to Sections 100B(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
  

9.   Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code 
of Practice as of 25 June 2021 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7) –  
Report of the Chief Executive 
 (Pages 65 - 76) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

11.   Questions  
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Tuesday, 29 June 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Allen, Clarke, Cossins, Heslop, Mrs D Jones, Laing, Lee, Lister, McCollom, 
Sowerby, Tait, Tostevin and Wallis 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Resources Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405805 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 9 June 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Mrs D Jones (Chair), Allen, Clarke, Cossins, Heslop, Laing, 
Lee, McCollom, Sowerby, Tait and Tostevin. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Lister and Wallis.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Curry, Durham and Renton. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and 
Environmental Health), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), 
Andrew Errington (Lawyer (Planning)), Lisa Hutchinson (Principal Planning Officer) and 
Paul Dalton (Elections Officer) 
 

PA1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/2022 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Mrs. Jones be appointed Chair of this Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

PA2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/2022 
 

 RESOLVED - That Councillor Tostevin be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

PA3 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021 / 2022 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR 
OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE C97/FEB/2021 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22, be 
held at 1.30 p.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet 
at Minute C97/Feb/2021. 
 

PA4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

PA5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 14 APRIL 2021 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 14 April 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

PA6 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS 
UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED 
LEGISLATION 
 

 A1 The approval of the Local Planning Authority shall be obtained 
with respect to the following reserved matters prior to the 
commencement of the development:- 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(a) access 
(b) appearance 
(c)  landscaping 
(d) layout 
(e) scale 

 
Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to 
the local planning authority before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 92(1) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

A2 The development shall be begun two years from the final 
approval of the matters referred to in condition [1] or, in the 
case of approval on different dates the final approval of the last 
such matter to be approved. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 92[1] of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not 
later than the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. 
 

E3 The submitted landscaping scheme shall be fully implemented 
concurrently with the carrying out of the development, or within 
such extended period which may be agreed in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority and thereafter any trees or shrubs 
removed, dying, severely damaged or becoming seriously 
diseased shall be replaced, and the landscaping scheme 
maintained for a period of five years to the satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason - In the inter
[...]

 
PA9 DENE HEAD FARM, COATHAM LANE, COATHAM MUNDEVILLE 

 
 21/00115/FUL - Removal of hedgerow and erection of approx. 1.6m high boundary 

fencing with access gates, construction of hardstanding for horse arena viewing 
area and erection of approx. 3m high privacy fencing to side/rear (Retrospective 
Application). 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning 
Officer’s report (previously circulated), the views of the Council’s Public Rights of 
Way Officer, the views of the Council’s Ecology adviser, and four letters of 
objection received).   
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission by granted subject to the following 

Page 13



 

 

 
-12- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

conditions: 
 

1. Notwithstanding any details of the proposed compensatory hedgerow 
shown on drawing 1 of 3, Rev. A ‘Proposed Plans’, 2 no. standards trees 
shall be planted within the hedgerow of a species and in a location that shall 
first be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON – In the interest of biodiversity and to comply with Core Strategy 
Policy CS15.     
 

2. The compensatory hedgerow and wildflower meadow as shown on drawing 
1 of 3 Rev A, including the planting of 2 no. standard trees as referred to in 
condition 1 of this permission, shall be fully implemented within 2 years from 
the date of this permission.  Any trees, hedgerow plants or wildflower 
meadow planting removed, dying, severely damaged or becoming seriously 
diseased shall be replaced, and the landscaping scheme shall be 
maintained for the lifetime of the development hereby permitted.   
 
REASON - To ensure that the compensatory works as approved by this 
permission are carried out in a timely manner in the interests of ecology and 
biodiversity.  
 

3. PL  
 

 Site Location Plan 

 1 of 3 Rev A – Proposed Plans 

 3 of 3 Rev A – Proposed Fencing Plans and Elevations 
 

PA10 169 NORTH ROAD 
 

 21/00247/FUL - Change of use from Estate Agents (Use Class E) to Hot Food 
Takeaway (Sui Generis) with the installation of extraction flue to rear elevation and 
associated internal works (Amended Plans showing removal of shop front 
alterations submitted 23rd March 2021) 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning 
Officer’s report (previously circulated), the objections of the Council’s 
Environmental Health Department, the views of the Police Architectural Liaison 
Officer, thirteen letters of objection received, fifteen letters of support received, and 
representations from the Applicant, two Supporters and the Ward Councillor, whom 
the Committee heard).   
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to a future meeting of this 
Committee.  
 

PA11 199 GENEVA ROAD, DARLINGTON 
 

 21/00319/FUL - Change of use of land from open space to enclosed garden and 
car parking area including erection of 1.8m boundary fence. 
 

Page 14



 

 

 
-13- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning 
Officer’s report (previously circulated), eight letters of objection, and a 
representation from the Applicant, whom the Committee heard).   
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission by granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON – To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in accordance with the 
materials as set out in the application, unless otherwise agreed, in writing, with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON – To ensure that the external appearance of the development is of an 
appropriate design in accordance with Saved Policy H12 (Alterations and 
extensions to existing dwellings) of the Borough of Darlington Local Plan 1997 
(Alterations 2001). 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plan, as detailed below:- 
 
Drawing Number - 21-001/ 02/ A - Existing And Proposed Site Plan & Details 
 
REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 
planning permission. 
 

PA12 NOTIFICATION OF DECISION ON APPEALS 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that, Inspectors, appointed by the Secretary of State 
for the Environment, had :-  
 
Dismissed the appeal by Mr Yousif Ameen-Ali against this Authority’s decision to 
refuse permission for roof repairs and facade remediation including blocking up 
existing openings at low level, installation of secure roller shutter doors and 
removal of damaged roof structure, at Clayton’s Yard, Darlington, DL1 1SH 
(20/00298/FUL) 
 
Dismissed the appeal by Mr Mark Stratford against this Authority’s decision to 
refuse permission for Horse chestnut - pruning to part of the west facing crown; 
pruning to lower branches as indicated on attached information at 1 Cedar Grove, 
Middleton St George, Darlington, DL2 1GA (20/00578/TF)  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

PA13 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Page 15



 

 

 
-14- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 

Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act. 
 

PA14 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S 
APPROVED CODE OF PRACTICE AS OF 28 MAY 2021 (EXCLUSION 
PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA96/Apr/2021, the Chief Executive submitted a report 
(previously circulated) detailing breaches of planning regulations investigated by 
this Council, as at 28 May 2021. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

Page 16



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

BOROUGH OF DARLINGTON 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Committee Date – 7 July 2021 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Background Papers used in compiling this Schedule:- 
 
1)  Letters and memoranda in reply to consultations. 
2)  Letters of objection and representation from the public. 
 

 
Index of applications contained in this Schedule are as follows:- 
 

 
 

Address/Site Location 
 

Reference Number 

169 North Road 21/00247/FUL 

6 The Green, High Coniscliffe (Spotted Dog PH) 21/00537/FUL 

K Premier Express, 172 Yarm Road 21/00122/FUL 

36 Oakdene Avenue 21/00178/FUL 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  7th July 2021   

 

 
 
APPLICATION REF. NO: 21/00247/FUL  
  
STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 5th May 2021 
  
WARD/PARISH:  NORTH ROAD 
  
LOCATION:   169 North Road  
  
DESCRIPTION:  Change of use from Estate Agents (Use Class 

E) to Hot Food Takeaway (Sui Generis) with 
the installation of extraction flue to rear 
elevation and associated internal works 
(Amended Plans showing removal of shop front 
alterations submitted 23rd March 2021) 

  
APPLICANT: Mr Mohamed Irshad Mohamed Shafee 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION (see details below) 
 

 
Application documents including application forms, submitted plans, supporting 
technical information, consultations responses and representations received, 
and other background papers are available on the Darlington Borough Council 
website via the following link: https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=QPR2LUFPH3S00&activeTab=summar
y  
 
 
APPLICATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1. This application was deferred from the last Planning Committee meeting to allow for
[...]


2
6

5

1
8
5

1
2

1
9
3

1
9
2

TCB

2

2
6

23

3 2

M
E
LL
O
R
C
O
U
R
T

1

2 0

5

1
0

14
3

9
3

11a

13

5
0

174
to
180

1

1

Shelter

1

ST PAUL'S TERRACE

S
T
A
N
D
R
E
W
'S
S
TR
E
E
T

49.4m

33

2

6

3 4

7

14
7

6
0

1

3
8

17
1

4

2
4

1

18
4

1
4

1
6

S
T
PA
U
L'
S
P
LA
C
E

2
0
5

5
3

4 4

1 6

LANSDOWNE STREET

ELDON STREET

4 6

2

7

6

4
0

4
8

2
0

1
8
7

1
9

2
1

2
7

1
9

12
5

14
1

2 4

1
5
7

5
6

4
6

N
O
R
TH
R
O
A
D

2
2

2

20
4

1
3

2
3

1

37

1
8

23

1 7

27

3
6

3
0

4
2

1
9
1

2
0
6

4

27

13

1 6

8

15
5

5
8

15

9

4
4

Surgery

L B

2
0
2

202a

1
0

1 3

PLANNING REF No: 21/00247/FUL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright.  All Rights Reserved.  Licence Number 100023728.  2021

SCALE 1:1000
.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  7TH July 2021   

 

 
 
APPLICATION REF. NO: 21/00537/FUL 
  
STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 20 July 2021 
  
WARD/PARISH:  Heighington And Coniscliffe 
  
LOCATION:   6 The Green, HIGH CONISCLIFFE 
  
DESCRIPTION:  Erection of 1.8m high timber fence to front 

entrance and 1.8m high timber fence with gates 
to rear of play area and driveway 
(Retrospective Application) 

  
APPLICANT: Mr Sowerby 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 

 
Application documents including application forms, submitted plans, supporting 
technical information, consultations responses and representations received, 
and other background papers are available on the Darlington Borough Council 
website via the following link:  https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q82CFLFPLC
D00 
 
APPLICATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

1. The application site comprises the Spotted Dog Public House which is located in 
High Coniscliffe alongside the A67 (The Green). There is a car park wi
[...]
ING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plan, as detailed below: 

 
a) Drawing Number 02 Site Plan 

Page 38



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 
advertisement consent.  

 
2. The fencing shall be painted in a colour scheme to match the existing means of 

enclosure at the application site within one month of planning permission being 
granted. The fencing shall remain painted in the agreed colour scheme whilst 
remaining in situ. 
 
REASON -  In the interests of the visual appearance of the site and the High 
Coniscliffe Conservation Area. 

 
3. The existing vehicle access (dropped crossing) off the A67 shall be removed and 

reinstated as footway with replacement kerbs to suit the adjacent highway. The 
works shall be completed within six months of planning permission being 
granted.  
 
REASON - In the interests of highway and pedestrian safety. 

 
INFORMATIVE 
The applicant is advised that works are required within the public highway, to remove 
an existing vehicle crossing and reinstate as footway. Contact must be made with the 
Assistant Director: Highways, Design and Projects (contact Mrs Lisa Woods 01325 
406702) to arrange for the works to be carried out or to obtain agreement under the 
Highways Act 1980 to execute the works. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



6 1
3

1

(PH)
Courts

Do g Tennis
Spotted

4

T h e

1

M
IL
L
L
A
N
E

ST EDWIN'S CLOSE

High Coniscliffe

S l
The Mill House

e

Sub Sta

2 c

7

1 2 b
1 2 a

1 2
1 1

Ruins

59.7m

9

1 0

1 0 a

1 0 b

1 0 c

1 0 d

PLANNING REF No: 21/00537/FUL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright.  All Rights Reserved.  Licence Number 100023728.  2021

SCALE 1:1250
.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  7th July 2021   

 

 
 
APPLICATION REF. NO: 21/00122/FUL  
  
STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 01.04.2021 
  
WARD/PARISH:  BANK TOP AND LASCELLES  
  
LOCATION:   K Premier Express, 172 Yarm Road 
  
DESCRIPTION:  Conversion of shop (Use Class E) to HMO (Use 

Class C4) including removal of shopfront and 
alterations to front elevation, pitched dormer to 
front roof slope, alterations and additional 
windows and doors, erection of fencing to create 
separate rear amenity space, new side access 
gate, removal of chimney stack and associated 
works (Amended Plans to show change from 
large HMO (Sui generis) to HMO (C4) and 
removal of rear dormer extensions received 28th 
May 2021) 

  
APPLICANT: Mr G Crawford 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
(see details below) 
 

 
Application documents including application forms, submitted plans, supporting 
technical information, consultations responses and representations received, and 
other background papers are available on the Darlington Borough Council website 
via the following link: https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=QO0AYQFPMT700&activeTab=summa
ry  
 
APPLICATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1. The application site relates to a two storey semi-detached building located on the 

south side of Yarm Road.  The site is located in between Bright Street and Cobden 
Street and opposite The Mead. The surrounding area is predominantly residential in 
nature, interspersed with some commercial uses. The ground floor of the premises is 
currently in retail use (Use Class E), having previously been in use as a convenience 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5(c)

https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=QO0AYQFPMT700&activeTab=summary
https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=QO0AYQFPMT700&activeT
[...]
ET

3 1 7 17a 1 9
2 7

3 1
3 7

4 1
4 7

154a

PLANNING REF No: 21/00122/FUL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright.  All Rights Reserved.  Licence Number 100023728.  2021

SCALE 1:1000
.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  7th July 2021   

 

 
 
APPLICATION REF. NO: 21/00178/FUL  
  
STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 13th May 2021 
  
WARD/PARISH:  PARK WEST  
  
LOCATION:   36 Oakdene Avenue  
  
DESCRIPTION:  Removal of chimney stack and existing bay 

windows to side/rear elevation and erection of 
side extension, erection of flat roof dormer to 
rear roof slope and installation of sun tunnel, 
replace garage roof with pitched roof, removal 
of summerhouse and erection of detached 
garden/spa room with decking, replacement 
and additional UPVC windows and doors, 
render to elevations and associated internal 
alterations (Amended Plans Received 18th May 
2021) 

  
APPLICANT: Mrs Fiona Chrichard 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS (see details below) 
 

 
Application documents including application forms, submitted plans, supporting 
technical information, consultations responses and representations received, 
and other background papers are available on the Darlington Borough Council 
website via the following link: https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=QOX8ZBFPG4500&activeTab=summar
y  
 
APPLICATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1. The application site relates to a large two storey detached dwelling located on the 

northern side of Oakdene Avenue, within the West End Conservation Area. 38 
Oakdene Avenue bounds the property to the west with No. 34 Oakdene located to the 
east. The application property is one of the few detached properties within the street 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5(d)

https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-app
[...]
ows and doors, the removal of 
chimney stack and render to elevations are considered to accord with relevant policies 
CS2 and CS14 of the Core Strategy 2011, Policy H12 of the Saved Local Plan 1997 
and the NPPF 2019. The proposal is considered to raise no issues in terms of visual 
amenity, residential amenity or highway safety and is therefore acceptable. The 
proposal does not result in harm to the West End Conservation Area and is therefore 
considered to be acceptable.  

 
34. Accordingly, it is recommended THAT PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED 

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990 
 

2. Materials  
 
Notwithstanding any description of the external materials in the submitted 
application, details of the external materials to be used in the carrying out of this 
permission shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Local Planning Authority 
in writing prior to the development hereby permitted being construction above 
dampproof course level and the development shall not be carried out otherwise 
than in accordance with any such approved details. 
 
REASON - In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied as to the 
details of the development in the interests of the visual amenity of the area. 
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plan(s) as detailed below, 
 

 001 Site Location Plan 

 101 Proposed Block Plan 

 103 Rev 2 Amended Proposed Floor Plan 

 104 Rev 2 Amended Garden Spa Room  

 105 Second Floor Plans Existing and Proposed  

 302 Rev 2 Amended Proposed Elevation A 

Page 61



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 303 Rev 2 Amended Proposed Elevation B  
 

REASON: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 
planning permission. 

Page 62



4 9 2

52
.7
m

75

65 4
3 3

9 3
5

42 38 34

37 33

2
6

2
3

3
1 t
o 2
6

St Au

2
5

Prim

2
1

TH
E
N
D
A
V
E
N
U
E

3
1

3
0

Oakdene Lodge

1

46.9m

9

2
a

2

OAKDENE
AVENUE

1
9

1
0

47.9m

2
4

3
2

1
9

Sunnyside

50.9m

AVENUE

1
2

4
4

9

BEECHW
OOD

AVENUE

1

8
7

85a

8552.7m

CO
NI
SC
LIF
FE
RO
AD

44
to
49

Green Park

Play Area

105

101

103

9
9

OAKDENE

9
7

12
2

52.7m
L B

120
118

95a

9
5

11
0

10
4

9
4

5
13

rd Bdy

1 8 1 4

PLANNING REF No: 21/00178/FUL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright.  All Rights Reserved.  Licence Number 100023728.  2021

SCALE 1:1250
.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 9 June 2021
	5 Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and Country Planning Act and Associated Legislation
	5(a) 169 North Road
	21_00247_FUL_Agenda_Location_Plan

	5(b) 6 The Green, High Coniscliffe (Spotted Dog PH)
	21_00537_FUL_Agenda_Location_Plan

	5(c) K Premier Express, 172 Yarm Road
	21_00122_FUL_Agenda_Location_Plan

	5(d) 36 Oakdene Avenue
	21_00178_FUL_Agenda_Location_Plan

	9 Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code of Practice as of 25 June 2021 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7)
	Item 10 - Planning_Enforcement_Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 7 July 2021 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Mrs D Jones (Chair), Allen, Cossins, Heslop, Laing, Lee, 

Lister, McCollom, Sowerby, Tostevin and Wallis. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Clarke and Tait.  

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Curry.   

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and 

Environmental Health), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), 
Andrew Errington (Lawyer (Planning)), Lisa Hutchinson (Principal Planning Officer) and 

Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

PA15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Sowerby declared a pecuniary interest in Minute PA19 (21/00537/FUL) 

below, and left the meeting during consideration of that item only. There were no 
other declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

PA16 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 9 JUNE 2021 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 9 June 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

PA17 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS 

UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED 
LEGISLATION 

 
PA18 169 NORTH ROAD 

 

 21/00247/FUL - Change of use from Estate Agents (Use Class E) to Hot Food 

Takeaway (Sui Generis) with the installation of extraction flue to rear elevation and 

associated internal works (Amended Plans showing removal of shop front 
alterations submitted 23rd March 2021). 
 

(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning 
Officer’s report (previously circulated), the views of the Council’s Environmental 

Health Department, the request of the Police Architectural Liaison Officer, thirteen 
letters of objection, fifteen letters of support, and the views of the Applicant, the 
Applicant’s Agent, one objector, one supporter, and the Ward Councillor, whom the 

Committee heard).  
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following 

conditions:  
 

1. An extraction system including a 45 Maxfan Compac model number 
EJ463266 shall be installed in accordance with drawing number KMS/104A 

dated 06/06/21 along with 2 CDA silencers and anti-vibration mountings. 



 

 
-2- 

 

The system shall be operated and maintained in accordance with the 
manufacturer's recommendations so long as the use continues. No 
modifications to the system shall be undertaken without the prior approval of 

the Local Planning Authority. Following installation, commissioning sheets 
shall be provided to the Local Planning Authority.  

 
REASON - To protect the amenity of residents from noise. 

  

2. In accordance with EMAQ guidance - Control of Odour and Noise from 
Commercial Kitchen Exhaust Systems, a high level of odour control will be 

required for this application which includes:  
 

a. Fine filtration or electrostatic precipitator (ESP) followed by carbon 

filtration (carbon filters rated with a 0.2 – 0.4 (resistance time).  
 

b. Fine filtration or ESP followed by UV ozone system to achieve the 
same level of control as 1.  

 

These shall be installed, operated, and maintained in accordance with the 
manufacturer's recommendations so long as the use continues.  

Following installation, commissioning sheets shall be provided to the Local 
Planning Authority. No modifications to the system shall be undertaken 
without prior approval from the Local Planning Authority. 

  
REASON - To protect the amenity of residents from fumes and odours. 

  
3. The drainage system to the premises shall be provided with a suitable 

grease trap 2. 

 
REASON - To prevent the discharge of grease into the public sewer. 

  
4. Deliveries to and collections from the site, including the loading and 

unloading associated with the use, shall take place between the hours of 

8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday, with no deliveries on Sundays/Public 
Holidays. 

  
REASON – To protect the amenity of local residents. 

  

5. The use hereby approved shall not operate after 9pm Monday to Saturday 
and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

 
REASON – In the interests of residential amenity. 

 

PA19 6 THE GREEN, HIGH CONISCLIFFE (SPOTTED DOG PH) 

 

 21/00537/FUL - Erection of 1.8m high timber fence to front entrance and 1.8m high 

timber fence with gates to rear of play area and driveway (Retrospective 
Application). 

 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning 

Officer’s report (previously circulated), the views of the Council’s Highways 



 

 
-3- 

 

Engineer, the views of the Council’s Conservation Officer, four letters of objection 
received, the objections received from High Coniscliffe Parish Council, and the 
objections received from Councillor Crudass, Councillor for the Heighington and 

Coniscliffe Ward). 
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following 

conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plan, as detailed below: 

 
a) Drawing Number 02 Site Plan 

 
REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with 

the advertisement consent.  

 
2. The fencing shall be painted in a colour scheme to match the existing 

means of enclosure at the application site within one month of planning 

permission being granted. The fencing shall remain painted in the agreed 
colour scheme whilst remaining in situ. 

 
REASON -  In the interests of the visual appearance of the site and the High 

Coniscliffe Conservation Area. 

 
3. The existing vehicle access (dropped crossing) off the A67 shall be 

removed and reinstated as footway with replacement kerbs to suit the 
adjacent highway. The works shall be completed within six months of 
planning permission being granted.  

 
REASON - In the interests of highway and pedestrian safety. 

 
PA20 K PREMIER EXPRESS, 172 YARM ROAD 

 

 21/00122/FUL - Conversion of shop (Use Class E) to HMO (Use Class C4) 

including removal of shopfront and alterations to front elevation, pitched dormer to 

front roof slope, alterations and additional windows and doors, erection of fencing 
to create separate rear amenity space, new side access gate, removal of chimney 
stack and associated works (Amended Plans to show change from large HMO (Sui 

generis) to HMO (C4) and removal of rear dormer extensions received 28th May 
2021). 

 
NOTE: The application was withdrawn at the meeting.  
 

PA21 36 OAKDENE AVENUE 

 

 21/00178/FUL - Removal of chimney stack and existing bay windows to side/rear 

elevation and erection of side extension, erection of flat roof dormer to rear roof 
slope and installation of sun tunnel, replace garage roof with pitched roof, removal 

of summerhouse and erection of detached garden/spa room with decking, 
replacement and additional UPVC windows and doors, render to elevations and 

associated internal alterations (Amended Plans Received 18th May 2021). 



 

 
-4- 

 

 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning 
Officer’s report (previously circulated), the objection and concerns of the Council’s 

Conservation Officer, three letters of objection received, and one letter of support 
received). 

 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not later than the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 

REASON - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act, 1990 
 

2. Materials  
 

Notwithstanding any description of the external materials in the submitted 

application, details of the external materials to be used in the carrying out of 
this permission shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Local Planning 

Authority in writing prior to the development hereby permitted being 
construction above dampproof course level and the development shall not 
be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such approved detai ls. 

 
REASON - In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied as to 

the details of the development in the interests of the visual amenity of the 
area. 

 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plan(s) as detailed below, 

 
• 001 Site Location Plan 
• 101 Proposed Block Plan 

• 103 Rev 2 Amended Proposed Floor Plan 
• 104 Rev 2 Amended Garden Spa Room  

• 105 Second Floor Plans Existing and Proposed  
• 302 Rev 2 Amended Proposed Elevation A 
• 303 Rev 2 Amended Proposed Elevation B  

 
REASON - To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 

planning permission. 
 

PA22 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 

Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 

Act. 
 

PA23 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S 



 

 
-5- 

 

APPROVED CODE OF PRACTICE AS OF 25 JUNE 2021 (EXCLUSION 
PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 

 

 Pursuant to Minute PA14/Jun/2021, the Chief Executive submitted a report 
(previously circulated) detailing breaches of planning regulations investigated by 

this Council, as at 25 June 2021. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 

 


